In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVO-CATES, D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JEWS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ANDREW PEPPER 10 Marcy Place West Orange, N.J. 07052 (973) 699-6869 andrewpepper1@gmail.com HOWARD N. SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave., N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh1@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Legal Regime Authorizing Governmental Entities to Compel Orthodox Jewish Organizations to Communicate Messages Contrary to Their Objectives and Beliefs Will Diminish Orthodox Jews' Ability to Maintain a Vibrant and Coherent Community Within the Larger American Society	4
A. The Act at Issue in this Case is Particularly Offensive to the First Amendment and Dangerous for the Orthodox Jewish Community Because It Singles Out a Minority View for Disparate Treatment	4
B. Laws Compelling Orthodox Jewish Organizations to Convery Messages Contrary to Their Purposes Would Pose a Threat to the American Or- thodox Jewish Community's Conti- nuity and Vibrancy, Even Absent the Impermissible Animus-Based	_
Targeting	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 5
McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 10
Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris, 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 5
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 5
RULES
SUP. CT. R.
37.3(a) 1
37.6 1
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Babylonian Talmud, Shevuot
Chabad Residential Treatment Center, CHABADREHAB.COM
California Reproductive FACT Act, Assembly Committee on Health, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775 (Apr. 14, 2015), http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160AB7753
California Reproductive FACT Act, Assembly Committee on Judiciary, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775 (Apr. 28, 2015), http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160AB775

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

Laura W. Brill, The First Amendment and the Power of Suggestion: Protecting "Negligent" Speakers in Cases of Imitative Harm, 94
Colum. L. Rev. 984 (1994)
Menachem Posner, What is a Beit Din, https://goo.gl/N9cTZ7, CHABAD.ORG
Moses Maimonides, Code of Jewish Law and Ethics, Laws of Murder and Protecting Life9
Rabbi Immanuel Jakobovits, <i>Jewish Medical Ethics</i> (New York: Bloch, 1959)
The YU/Riets End-of-Life Care Halachic Advisory Program, YU.EDU, https://goo.gl/bYmvXy 9, 10
